
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 14 March 2012 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th February, 2012 (herewith) (Pages 

1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Closure of the 2011/12 Accounts (report herewith) (Pages 5 - 10) 
  

 
5. External Audit Plan 2011/12 (report herewith) (Pages 11 - 37) 
  

 
6. Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for Ten  Months ending 31st 

January, 2012 (report herewith) (Pages 38 - 50) 
  

 

 



30P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 15/02/12 
  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
15th February, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Kaye (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, License and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance were Steve Clark and Rashpal Khangura (KPMG). 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sangster.  
 
P36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JANUARY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th January, 

2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P37. AUDIT AND INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Wilson, Performance 
and Quality Manager, which summarised the progress against 
recommendations from across all key external audits and inspections of 
Council services. 
 
The report was intended to provide a high level analysis of progress with a 
particular focus on outstanding recommendations and new inspections since 
the date of the last report in October, 2011.  
 
The Audit Committee noted that since the last report:- 
 

− there have been no new inspections or external assessments 

− the Children’s Services Assessment graded Children and Young People’s 
Services as ‘
[...]
ndent appointment 
panels who would be given other responsibilities that were originally planned to 
be given to Audit Committees, including advising on who councils should 
appoint as their external auditors, agreeing any non-audit work to be done by 
external auditors and holding ‘prescribed person’ status for the receipt of 
whistleblowing complaints (n.b.: prescribed person meant independent of the 
parent organisation).  
 
Most of the proposals included in the consultation paper included logical 
proposals for the future of public audit following the abolition of the Audit 
Commission.  
 
Resolved:- That the Government’s proposals relating to the future of local public 
audit, following the consultation completed during Summer 2011 be noted.  
 

P40. KPMG GRANTS REPORT 2010/11  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Derek Gaffney, Chief 
Accountant, which highlighted the matters arising from the external audit of 
the Council’s 2010/11 Government Grant Claims and Returns.  
 
There were no outstanding risks and uncertainties as all 2010/11 
Government grant claims and returns had been submitted and audited. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the external auditors report be noted. 
 
(2) That the good performance of the Authority in preparing and submitting its 
2010/11 claims and returns be noted. 
 

P41. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of Audit 
and Asset Management, which outlined the current corporate risk register 
summary highlighting the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate those risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continued to relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council. The report summarised the management actions that 
were being taken to mitigate these and other risks in the register.   
 
It was important to review corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks 
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities were effectively monitored 
and managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members.  
 
The Committee reviewed each risk and information was provided in response 
to various questions. 
 

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 15/02/12 33P 

 

Councillor Gilding asked how much it had cost the Council to terminate the RBT 
Contract early. 
 
Councillor Gilding was provided with information on this and informed that the 
Council was to save £2.8m approximately per annum following the early 
completion of the Contract.  
 
Resolved:- (1) That the  corporate risk register summary as submitted be 
noted. 
 
(2) That the current assessment of the Council’s top four corporate risks be 
noted. 
 

 

Page 4



 

   

 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 14 March 2012 

3. Title: Closure of Accounts 2011/12 

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
5.  Summary 
 

The Council’s annual Financial Statements are the primary means by which 
local authorities are accountable to local and national stakeholders. It is 
therefore important that the Council’s accounts are prepared in accordance 
with recognised accounting standards and can be relied upon by users of the 
accounts.  

 
As highlighted in KPMG’s 2011/12 external audit plan, the Council has a 
record of efficient and well–controlled closedown and accounts preparation.  
 
The Resources Directorate is keen to maintain the high standard of financial 
reporting but there remain significant challenges to repeating this in 2011/12.  
 
This report brings to Members attention the main changes to accounting 
standards and disclosure requirements in 2011/12; their effect on the 
Council’s accounting policies; and, the project management arrangements 
that will be employed to secure timely closure and produce 2011/12 Financial 
Statements that are fully compliant with the Accounting Code. 
 
It also reminds Members that the Audit Committee will need to formally 
approve the audited Financial Statements at its September meeting and asks 
Members whether they wish to receive the unaudited Financial Statements  
and Annual Governance Statement for information. 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 

That Audit Committee note: 
 

• the changes to the Council’s accounting policies as a result of the 
changes to the accounting framework 

• the project management arrangements put in place to achieve 
timely closedown and to produce 2011/12 Financial Statements 
that are compliant with the Accounting Code 

• the requirement for the Audit Committee to formally approve the 
audited 2011/12 Financial Statements at its September meeting 
and that it receives for information the unaudited Financial 
Statements and Annual Governance Statement at its July meeting  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

   

 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
In 2010/11, the Council successfully implemented major changes in 
accounting and presentation in its accounts as a result of the adoption of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in local authority 
accounting. This drew praise from KPMG. 
 
The local authority accounting framework continues to evolve and it is 
therefore important that the Council is able to further embed IFRS compliant 
practices and respond to ongoing changes. 
 

7.1 Changes to the accounting framework in 2011/12  
 

The volume of changes in 2011/12 is thankfully much reduced compared to 
last year. The key changes are tabulated in Appendix 1. 
 
Planning for these changes has already commenced and their delivery will be 
monitored as closedown progresses through the project management 
processes described below. 
 

7.2 Changes to the Council’s accounting policies resulting from the 2011/12 
Accounting Code 
 
Heritage Assets 
 
The only potential change to the Council’s accounting policies necessitated by 
the changes to the accounting framework relates to heritage assets. 
  
Officers are at present in discussion with 
[...]
ccounts and Audit 
Regulations required that the unaudited Financial Statements be approved by 
Members by 30 June and the audited Financial Statements by 30 September. 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 removed the requirement for 
Members to formally approve the unaudited Financial Statements. 
 
Audit Committee resolved last year, that in order to maintain strong 
governance over financial reporting it wished to continue to receive the 
unaudited Financial Statements for information after they have been 
authorised and released for publication. 
 
Members also resolved that they wished the process for preparing and 
approving the Annual Governance Statement to remain synchronised with 
that for financial reporting.  
 
Assuming Members wish this to be the case, the key dates Members need to 
be aware of are: 
 

• 30 June 2012 – this is the date by which the unaudited Financial 
Statements must be authorised for publication by the Strategic Director 
of Resources. 

 

• July 2012 Audit Committee – unaudited 2011/12 Financial Statements 
and Annual Governance Statement to be presented to Audit 
Committee for information. 

 

• September 2012 Audit Committee – audited Financial Statements to be 
formally approved by Audit Committee following presentation to 
Committee of KPMG’s ISA 260 report which sets out the findings of 
their audit of the Financial Statements and review of the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

 
8.  Finance 
 

No additional financial implications beyond current budgetary provision is 
anticipated. 
 

 

Page 7



 

   

9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 

The preparation, approval and publication of the Council’s annual Financial 
Statements remain a cornerstone of financial accountability for the local 
electorate, Members and other stakeholders. 
 
Failure to comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, other relevant 
legislation and local authority accounting requirements as set out in the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accou
[...]
 has ceased completely during the 
financial year or which the Council is committed to dispose of within 2012/13. 
 
Additional information is required in 2011/12 to enable users of the financial 
statements to fully evaluate the financial effects of any such transactions.  
 

There are plans in place 
to ensure that disposals 
of non current assets 
which have a material 
effect on the accounts 
are adequately 
disclosed.  

Financial 
instruments – soft 
loans  

Soft loans are loans advanced by the Council to third parties at interest rates below 
the prevailing market rate.  
 
Additional disclosures are required where the level of soft loans granted by an 
authority is material. 

The Council does not 
have any soft loans.  

Comprehensive 
Income & 
Expenditure 
Account  

The Culture, Environment, Regulatory and Planning Services expenditure head in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account is being split into three separate 
expenditure heads in 2011/12: 
 

• Cultural and Related Services  

• Environment and Regulatory Services, and  

• Planning Services. 
 

Work being carried out to 
split Cultural, 
Environment & Planning 
service head into its 
three constituent parts 
and to restate prior year 
comparatives 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0



 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 14th March 2012 

3. Title: External Audit Plan 2011/12 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 

 
The Council’s external auditor, KPMG LLP, has set out in its External Audit Plan for 
2011/12 (Appendix 1) the proposed external audit work relating to council services 
and functions to be undertaken.  
 

6. Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee approves KPMG’s External Audit Plan 2011/12, noting the 
proposed areas for audit identified. 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
The KPMG External Audit Plan sets out the proposed audit work to be undertaken in 
relation to the 2011/12 financial year. The Plan has been drawn up using a risk-
based approach to audit planning and reflects the work that will be required to enable 
KPMG to review and report on the Council’s: 
 

• Financial Statements (including the Annual Governance Statement): 
providing an opinion on our 2011/12 Accounts; and 

 

• Use of Resources: concluding on the arrangements in place for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (the Value for 
Money Conclusion). 

 
Section 2 (Page 3 of KPMG’s Plan) sets out the specific risks that KPMG will focus 
on during the audit which will contribute to formulation of their opinion on our 
Accounts and VFM Conclusion. The 4 areas to be reviewed are: 
 

• The Council’s ability to deliver its financial saving proposals and  sustain its sound 
financial performance and position; 

 

• How the Council has responded to the ongoing Accounting Code changes when 
preparing and reporting its Financial Statements; 

 

• The operational and financial implications of bringing to an early completion the 
successful RBT strategic partnering agreement; and 

 

• The future arrangements for Digital Region Limited. 
 
Further details on these proposed review areas are set out in Section 4 (Pages 9-10 
of KPMG’s Plan) and Section 5 (Page 15) respectively. 
 
Section 3 (Page 4 of KPMG’s Plan) summarises the key stages and timetable for 
completing the work on the Council’s financial statements (including Whole of 
Government Accounts) and concluding their reporting arrangements.   
 
Section 5 (Pages 11-14 of KPMG’s Plan) summarises their proposed approach to 
concluding whether the Council’s arrangements for the use of its finite resources are 
securing VFM. 
 
Section 6 (Pages 16-19 of KPMG’s Plan) sets out the key audit contacts for the local 
team, the audit deliverables and their timelines to be reported to Audit Committee 
and the proposed audit fee for the work set out in the Plan.  
 

      
8. Finance 

 
The 2011/12 indicative fee for the audit work is £285,660 (2010/11 £323,681). This is 
in line with the Council’s financial planning projections. 
 
 

Page 12



9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Audit Plan and proposed fee is based a number of assumptions set out on Page 
19 of the Plan. Changes to the Plan and the fee may be necessary if new significant 
audit risks emerge.  
 
Continuing to meet the audit plan expectations and attaining a very positive Annual 
Audit Report for 2011/12 is essential if the Council is to sustain its excellent 
reputation for good Financial Management, Governance and Reporting that KPMG 
have highlighted over previous years. This is particularly significant and important in 
the current difficult economic and financial conditions facing local councils.  
 
 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
None 
  

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Audit Commission – Work Programme and fee scales 2011/12 
KPMG – External Audit Plan 2011/12 
 
Contact Name: 
 
Stuart Booth, Director of Financial Services, Resources Directorate Ext: 2034;  
E: stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 13



External Audit Plan 

2011/12 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

01 March 2012

P
a
g
e
 1

4



1© 2011 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 

report are:

Stephen Clark

Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

0113 231 3148

stephen.clark@kpmg.co.uk

Rashpal Khangura

Senior Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

0113 231 3396

rashpal.khangura@kpmg.co.uk

Amy Warner

Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

0113 231 3089

amy.warner@kpmg.co.uk

This 
[...]
ntive testing

2. Independence and objectivity requirements

3. Quality assurance and technical capacity

20

21

22

P
a
g
e
 1

5



2© 2011 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

Section one

Introduction

This document describes 

how we will deliver our audit 

work for Rotherham MBC. 

Statutory responsibilities

Our statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in the Audit 

Commission Act 1998, the Local Government Act 1999 and the Audit 

Commission’s Code of Audit Practice.

The Code of Audit Practice summarises our responsibilities into two 

objectives, requiring us to review and report on your:

! financial statements (including the Annual Governance Statement): 

providing an opinion on your accounts; and

! use of resources: concluding on the arrangements in place for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of 

resources (the value for money conclusion).

The Audit Commission’s Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and 

Audited Bodies sets out the respective responsibilities of the auditor 

and the Authority. 

Scope of this report

This document describes how we will deliver our financial statements 

audit work for Rotherham MBC. It supplements our Audit Fee Letter 

2011/12 presented to you in April 2011. 

We also set out our approach to value for money (VFM) work for 

2011/12. 

We are required to satisfy ourselves that your accounts comply with 

statutory requirements and that proper practices have been observed 

in compiling them. We use a risk based audit approach. 

The audit planning process and risk assessment is an on-going 

process and the
[...]
ork undertaken and assess the assurance 

obtained against each of the VFM themes regarding the adequacy of the Authority’s arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.

If any issues are identified that may be significant to this assessment, and in particular if there are issues that 

indicate we may need to consider qualifying our VFM conclusion, we will discuss these with management as soon 

as possible. Such issues will also be considered more widely as part of KPMG’s quality control processes, to help 

ensure the consistency of auditors’ decisions.

Reporting We will report on the results of the VFM audit through our Interim Audit Report and our Report to those charged with 

governance. These reports will summarise our progress in delivering the VFM audit, the results of the risk 

assessment and any specific matters arising, and the basis for our overall conclusion. 

The key output from the work will be the VFM conclusion (i.e. our opinion on the Authority’s arrangements for 

securing VFM), which forms part of our audit report. 

P
a
g
e
 2

8



15© 2011 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

We have outlined those 

areas we assess as being 

high risk in terms of their 

impact on our Value for 

Money conclusion.

Section Two

Summary of VFM audit approach

Higher audit risks Description Further work required to inform our VFM conclusion

The Authority is seeking to end its partnership with BT 

and delivery of transactional services in RBT.  There 

are significant initial costs and potential future savings 

and opportunities from such a ch
[...]
ear-end audit.

April 2012 

Substantive procedures

Report to Those 

Charged with 

Governance (ISA 260 

Report) 

! Details the resolution of key audit issues.

! Communication of adjusted and unadjusted audit differences.

! Performance improvement recommendations identified during our audit.

! Commentary on the Authority’s value for money arrangements.

September 2012

Completion

Auditor’s report ! Providing an opinion on your accounts (including the Annual Governance Statement).

! Concluding on the arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in your use of resources (the VFM conclusion).

September 2012

Annual Audit Letter ! Summarises the outcomes and the key issues arising from our audit work for the year. December 2012

P
a
g
e
 3

1



18© 2011 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

Section six

Audit timeline

We will be in continuous 

dialogue with you 

throughout the audit.

Key formal interactions with 

the Audit Committee are:

! March – External Audit 

Plan;

! April – Interim Report;

! September – ISA 260 

Report;

! December – Annual Audit 

Letter.

We work with the central 

finance team and internal 

audit throughout the year. 

Our main work on site will 

be our:

! Interim audit visits during 

April.

! Final accounts audit 

during July and August.

Regular meetings between the Engagement Partner and the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Resources

A
u

d
it

 w
o

rk
fl

o
w

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a

ti
o

n

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep DecOct Nov

Presentation of 

the External 

Audit Plan

Presentation 

of the Inte
[...]
om that identified for 2010/11;

! you will inform us of any significant developments impacting on our 

audit;

! you will identify and implement any changes required under the 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 

2011/12 within your 2011/12 financial statements;

! you will comply with the expectations set out in our Prepared by 

Client list, including:

– the financial statements are made available for audit in line with 

the agreed timescales;

– good quality working papers and records will be provided at the 

start of the final accounts audit;

– requested information will be provided within the agreed 

timescales;

– prompt responses will be provided to queries and draft reports; 

! internal audit meets appropriate professional standards;

! internal audit completes appropriate work on all systems that 

provide material figures for the financial statements and we can 

place reliance on them for our audit; and 

! additional work will not be required to address questions or 

objections raised by local government electors.

Meeting these expectations will help ensure the delivery of our audit 

within the agreed audit fee.

The Audit Commission requires us to inform you of specific actions you 

could take to keep the audit fee low. The Authority have a strong track 

record of efficient and well-controlled financial closedown and accounts 

production process which has maintained a low audit fee. However the 

challenge in the future will be managing the loss of key staff in the 

financial services restructure.

Whist the central finance team has been retained in post, the source 

information and knowledge required from directorate finance teams to 

compile the accounts may be more difficult to ensure.   

Changes to the audit plan

Changes to this plan and the audit fee may be necessary if:

! new significant audit risks emerge;

! additional work is required of us by the Audit Commission or other 

regulators; and

! a
[...]

audit. 

This means building robust 

quality control procedures 

into the core audit process 

rather than bolting them on 

at the end, and embedding 

the right attitude and 

approaches into 

management and staff. 

Quality must build on the 

foundations of well trained 

staff and a robust 

methodology. 

The diagram summarises 

our approach and each level 

is expanded upon.

Recruitment and training of the best staff

Our Audit methodology

Manager and 

Director review

Engagement 

quality control review

KPMG 

peer review

AC

P
a
g
e
 3

6



© 2011 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 

Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 

firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG International), a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 

  
 

Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date: 14th March 2012 

Title: 
Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for Ten  
Months ending 31st January 2012 

Directorate: Resources 

 

5. Summary. 

This report contains a summary of Internal Audit’s work and performance for the ten 
months ending 31st January 2012. The service has achieved good performance in the 
period, exceeding most of its stretch targets.  

The audit work completed to date has confirmed that the Council has a robust overall 
control environment. 

 

6.  Recommendations. 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

• note the good performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period 

• note the key issues arising from the work done in the period  

 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL   

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 6Page 38



7.  Proposals and Details. 

7.1 Reason for this Report. 

This report summarises the main activities of the Internal Audit Service for the 
first ten months
[...]
 
Auditors is currently finalising a risk based strategic plan of ICT Audit for both 
Doncaster Council and St Leger Homes, the housing Arms Length Management 
Organisation in Doncaster. We have also provided advice to the Internal Audit 
section at Barnsley Council on ICT security issues, in accordance with an 
income generating Service Level Agreement. Barnsley has requested that we 
continue to provide this service for them during the 2012/13 financial year. 

8. Finance. 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

9.  Risks and Uncertainties. 

Failure to deliver an effective internal audit function would weaken the Council’s 
internal control arrangements and increase the risk of erroneous and / or irregular 
activities. 

10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications. 

The strength of Internal Audit impacts upon the Council’s internal control 
environment. A sound control environment is part of good governance, which is 
wholly related to the achievement of the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

11.  Background Papers and Consultation. 

Detailed audit reports. 

Contact Names: 

Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Asset Management, x22033 

Marc Bicknell, Internal Audit Manager, x23297 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A: Summary of Planned Audits Completed: April 2011– January 2012 

Appendix B: Summary of Internal Audit Responsive Work: April 2011 – January 2012 

Appendix C: Analysis of Use of Audit Resources: April 2011 – January 2012

Page 42



Appendix A 
  Summary of Planned Audits Completed: April 2011 – January 2012 
 

 

Area Audited 
Number of 

Recs 
Made 

Number 
of 

Recs 
Agreed 

Variance 

Number 
Of  3 * 
Recs 
Made 

Number of 
3 * Recs 
Agreed 

Opinion 
Adequate/ 
Inadequate 

Chief Executive’s Directorate  

Risk Management:  
Chief Executive’s 
Directorate 2 1 1 0 0 Adequate 

Honoraria Payments 2 2 0 0 0 Adequate 

 
Children and Young People’s Services Directorate 

Primary Schools 

Aston Lodge  
Primar
[...]
g in partnership with colleagues in directorates 
and from HR. In addition, by investing time in the production of the Annual Audit Plan, we 
have found that many areas that would have been previously classed as responsive work 
had already been planned for. We will need to keep this under review to ensure that our 
Plan is kept up to date to reflect the rapidly changing environment in which the Council 
currently operates.  

 

• Time spent on planned work is slightly below budget. It is expected that this will pick up 
over the final two months of the year as we complete our work on the Council’s 
fundamental financial systems.  

 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th February, 2012 (herewith)
	4 Closure of the 2011/12 Accounts (report herewith)
	5 External Audit Plan 2011/12 (report herewith)
	RMBC - External Audit Plan 2011-12

	6 Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for Ten  Months ending 31st January, 2012 (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 14/03/12 34P 
  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
14th March, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye, License and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance were Mrs. A. Bingham (Chair of the Standards Committee), Steve Clark 
and Amy Warner (KPMG). 
 
P42. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:-  (1) That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th February, 

2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
(2) That it be noted that Councillor Gilding had not been provided with 
information on RBT as it was confidential. 
 

P43. CLOSURE OF THE 2011/12 ACCOUNTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report introduced by Simon Tompkins, Finance 
Manager, which stated that the Council’s annual Financial Statements were the 

primary means by which local authorities were accountable to local and national 

stakeholders. It was therefore important that the Council’s accounts were 
prepared in accordance with recognised accounting standards and can be 
relied upon by users of the accounts.  
 

As highlighted in KPMG’s 2011/12 external audit plan, the Council had a 
record of efficient and well–controlled closedown and accounts preparation.  
 
The Resources Directorate was keen to maintain the high standard of financial 
reporting but there remained significant challenges to repeating this in 
2011/12.  

 
The report highlighted the main changes to accounting standards and 
disclosure requirements in 2011/12; their effect on the Council’s accounting 
policies; and, the project management arrangements that would be employed 
to secure timely closure and produce 2011/12 Financial Statements that are 
fully compliant with the Accounting Code. 

 
It also stated that the Audit Committee needed to formally approve the audited 
Financial Statements at its September meeting and asked Members whether 
they wished to receive the unaudited Financial Statements  and Annual 
Governance Statement for information. 
 
Risks and uncertainties were highlighted in the report. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the changes to the Council’s accounting policies as a result 
of the changes to the accounting framework be noted. 
 
(2) That the project management arrangements put in place to achieve timely 
closedown and to produce 2011/12 Financial Statements that were 
compliant with the Accounting Code be noted. 
 
 



35P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 14/03/12 
  

 
(3) That the Audit Committee formally approve the audited 2011/12 Financial 
Statements at its September meeting and that it receives for information the 
unaudited Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement at its July 
meeting. 
 
(4) That the accounts be subject to the normal scrutiny arrangements. 
 

P44. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12  
 

 Consideration was given to a report introduced by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Financial Services,  which stated that the Council’s external auditor, KPMG LLP, 
had set out in its External Audit Plan for 2011/12 (Appendix 1) the proposed 
external audit work relating to council services and functions to be undertaken.  
 
The KPMG External Audit Plan sets out the proposed audit work to be 
undertaken in relation to the 2011/12 financial year. The Plan has been 
drawn up using a risk-based approach to audit planning and reflects the work 
that would be required to enable KPMG to review and report on the Council’s: 
 

• Financial Statements (including the Annual Governance Statement): 
providing an opinion on our 2011/12 Accounts; and 

 

• Use of Resources: concluding on the arrangements in place for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources 
(the Value for Money Conclusion). 

 
Section 2 (Page 3 of KPMG’s Plan) sets out the specific risks that KPMG will 
focus on during the audit which would contribute to formulation of their opinion 
on our Accounts and VFM Conclusion. The 4 areas to be reviewed were: 
 

• The Council’s ability to deliver its financial saving proposals and  sustain 
its sound financial performance and position; 

 

• How the Council has responded to the ongoing Accounting Code 
changes when preparing and reporting its Financial Statements; 

 

• The operational and financial implications of bringing to an early 
completion the successful RBT strategic partnering agreement; and 

 

• The future arrangements for Digital Region Limited. 
 
Further details on these proposed review areas were set out in Section 4 
(Pages 9-10 of KPMG’s Plan) and Section 5 (Page 15) respectively. 
 
Section 3 (Page 4 of KPMG’s Plan) summarised the key stages and timetable 
for completing the work on the Council’s financial statements (including Whole 
of Government Accounts) and concluded their reporting arrangements.   
 
Section 5 (Pages 11-14 of KPMG’s Plan) summarised their proposed 
approach to concluding whether the Council’s arrangements for the use of its 
finite resources were securing VFM. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 14/03/12 36P 
  
 

Section 6 (Pages 16-19 of KPMG’s Plan) set out the key audit contacts for the 
local team, the audit deliverables and their timelines to be reported to Audit 
Committee and the proposed audit fee for the work set out in the Plan.  
 
The Audit Plan and proposed fee was based on a number of assumptions set 
out on Page 19 of the Plan. Changes to the Plan and the fee may be necessary 
if new significant audit risks emerged.  
 
Continuing to meet the audit plan expectations and attaining a very positive 
Annual Audit Report for 2011/12 was essential if the Council was to sustain 
its excellent reputation for good Financial Management, Governance and 
Reporting that KPMG had highlighted over previous years. This was particularly 
significant and important in the current difficult economic and financial 
conditions facing local councils.  
 
Steve Clark and Amy Warner provided information on the areas covered. 
 
Resolved:- That KPMG’s External Audit Plan 2011/12, be noted and the 
proposed areas for audit identified. 
 

P45. REVIEW OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR TEN  
MONTHS ENDING 31ST JANUARY, 2012  
 

 Consideration was give to a report introduced by Colin Earl, Director of Audit 
and Asset Management, which set out a summary of Internal Audit’s work and 
performance for the ten months ending 31st January 2012. The service had 
achieved good performance in the period, exceeding most of its stretch 
targets.  

 
The audit work completed to date had confirmed that the Council had a robust 
overall control environment. 
 
Failure to deliver an effective internal audit function would weaken the Council’s 
internal control arrangements and increase the risk of erroneous and / or 
irregular activities. 
 

 Resolved:- (1) That  the good performance of the Internal Audit Service during 
the period be noted. 
 

(2) That the key issues arising from the work done in the period be noted. 

 
 


